ORIGINAL

DOCKET NO. 971065-SU: Application for rate increase in
Pinellas County by Mid-County Services, Inc.

WITNESS:  Direct Testimony Of Charleston J. Winston,
Appearing On Behalf Of Staff

DATE FILED: April 19, 1999

DOCUMENT MUMBFR-DATE
“‘";.“ “

BT

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING



W 0O N O O B W N e

[ T L T T S T 2 T N T e e e S O e S S Y G S W
Oy B W D = O W O ~N O O b W N =2 o

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF CHARLESTON J. WINSTON
Q. Please state your name and business address.
A. My name is Charleston J. Winston and my business address is Hurston
North Tower, Suite N512, 400 W. Robinson Street, Orlando, Florida.
Q. By whom are you presently employed and in what capacity?
A. [ am employed by the Florida Public Service Commission as a Regulatory
Analyst IV in the Divisionﬂof Auditing and Financial Analysis.
Q. How Tong have you been employed by the Commission?
A. I have been employed by the Florida Public Service Commission since
January, 1986.
Q. Please review your educational and professional background.
A. I have a Bachelor of Science degree in Accounting and Finance from the
University of South Carolina. I was hired by the Florida Public Service
Commission as a Regulatory Analyst I in the Orlando District Office in January
1986.
Q. Please describe your current responsibilities.
A. Currently, I am a Regulatory Analyst IV with the responsibilities of
planning and directing the more complicated financial, program, special and
investigative audits, including audits of affiliate transactions. I also am

responsible for creating audit work programs to meet a specific audit purpose



O 0 ~N O O b W N =

N T L N L B A S B 1 T e e o Y S S S W S S
O B W N P O W O N oY D W N Rk, oo

and 1integrating electronic data processing (EDP) applications into these

programs. [ also have specific authority to direct and control assigned staff
work as well as participate as a staff auditor and audit manager.

Q. Have you presented expert testimony before this Commission or any other
regulatory agency?

A. Yes. [ testified in the United Telephone Company rate case. Docket No.
910980-TC and the Southern States Utilities, Inc rate case, Docket No. 950495-
WS.

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony today?

A. The purpose of my testimony is to sponsor specific portions of the staff
audit report of Mid-County Services, Inc., Docket Number 971065-SU, and to
address specific findings included. I am sponsoring the administrative
portion of the Audit Report and Audit Exceptions 6 through 14. These pages
are filed as an exhibit to my testimony and are identified as Exhibit CJW-1.
Q. Was this audit report prepared by you?

A. [ was the audit manager in charge of this audit and coordinated the
preparation of this report. I am specifically sponsoring the items listed
above.

Q. Please discuss Audit Exception 12.

A. Audit Exception No. 12 discusses Construction-Work-In-Progress (CWIP).



W O ~N Oy O = W Y

[ N A R . N A N A B L R e o e T e T e s T Yo Yy S Sy WY
U W N PO W0 OO DWW R o

Also, attached to my testimony is Exhibit CIW-2 which includes the audit work
papers for this account. Schedules A-2 and A-6 (page 3 of 4) of the minimum
filing requirements (MFRs) indicate a CWIP balance in rate base of $148,330.
Schedule A-6 lists nine work orders which total $296,659. The schedule then
divides the total by 2 for an average yearly balance of $148,330. The 1996
general ledger balance was $140,490. During the audit., I reviewed a schedule
prepared by the utility titled “Costs Incurred For A1l Active Work Orders As
0f 5/31/97." This schedule is found in my Exhibit CJW-2. The charges shown
on Schedule A-6 can be traced to this schedule. Based on the schedule, some
of the costs are actual and some are estimates. The following is a summary

of these amounts from the schedule:

Work order 116-97-19 Est cost: 6.379 Actual 5/31/97: 0.00
Work order 116-96-11 Est cost: 10,000 Actual 5/31/97: 4,920.61
Work order 116-96-12 Actual cost: 107,891
Work order 116-96-13 Est cost: 88,000 Actual 5/31/97 47,384.89
Work order 116-96-14 Est cost: 24,000 Actual 5/31/97: 0.00
Work order 116-96-15 Actual cost: 21,904
Work order 116-96-16 Est cost: 9,900 Actual 5/31/97: 6.450.00
Work order 116-96-17 Actual cost: 12,584
Work order 116-96-18 Est cost: 16,000 Actual 5/31/97: 7.177.83

The company also did not use an average balance when calculating the
capitalized interest. Rule 25-30.116(3)(b), Florida Administrative Code,
states “The monthly [allowance for funds used during construction] AFUDC rate,
carried out to six decimal places, shall be applied to the average monthly
balance of eligible CWIP that is not included in rate base.” The audit staff
recalculated CWIP at December 31, 1996 and 1997, to be $137,985 and $228,406,

respectively. The amounts were calculated in accordance with the above



O 0O ~N O O B~ W PN

[ T A T 1 T N T N T 1 Y e S S e S S S S S S e Y wr
O AW N, O WO N Y O REW NN o

Commission rule and Commission Order No. PSC-93-1713-FOF-SU, issued November
30, 1993, 1in Docket No. 921293-SU.

The December 31, 1997 CWIP balance includes $18,046 for a non-recurring
repair and $4,500 for a charge booked twice. Work paper page 19-3 1ists the
invoices and indicates the duplicate charge. The two invoices supporting the
repair costs are also in my exhibit.

I recommend that test year CWIP be reduced by $2.,505 to reflect the
correct AFUDC calculation. The MFR balance of CWIP should be reduced by an
additional $7,840 to reflect the actual CWIP recorded on the books. If the
1997 charges are allowed in CWIP as a pro forma plant adjustment, I recommend
that the utility provide updated numbers of actual costs spent, by month, to
complete the projects listed above that were included as estimates. The
erroneous charges of $4,500 and $18,046 should be removed from these actual
charges and the AFUDC calculation should be recalculated to conform to the
Commission rule. It appears that only two of the projects relate to the
Curlew and Belcher street projects that Mr. Wenz refers to in his testimony.
Therefore, more detail should be provided regarding these projects before they

are considered as pro forma adjustments.

Q. Does this conclude your testimony?

A. Yes, it does.



E Dockez No. 971065-5U )
Exhibit CJW-1 (Page 1 oﬁ 22)
Audit Report and Exceptlons

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DIVISION OF AUDITING AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS
BUREAU OF AUDITING

Orlando District Office

MID-COUNTY SERVICES, INC.
RATE CASE AUDIT

HISTORICAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

DOCKET NO. 971065-SU

AUDIT CONTROL NO. 97-267-3-1

Charleston J. Winston, Audit Manager

ﬂillary Y. Kemp, Au@ Seaff

Elbert E. Phillips, Audit Staff

M J. Forbes, Audit Supervisor




JCCKet NO. ¥/1U63-8U
Exhipit CJW-1 (Page 2 of 22)
Audit Report and Exceptions

TABLE OF CONTENTS
AUDITOR'’S REPORT PAGE
PURPOSE . . .. 1
DISCLAIMPUBLICUSE .. ... ... ... . 1
OPINION ... 1
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANTFINDINGS .................. ... ... ....... 2
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANTPROCEDURES ............ ... ... ... ..... 2
EXCEPTIONS
1. SLUDGEREMOVALEXPENSE ..................... ... ... ...... 4
2. ALLOCATED MISCELLANEOUS NONUTILITY EXPENSE ............ S
3. ACCOUNT NO. 759 INSURANCE-OTHER . .......................... 6
4 ACCOUNTNO.766 RATECASEEXPENSE ......................... 7
S. OTHERO&MADIJUSTMENTS ...... ...t 9
6. CIAC RECONCILIATION AND RECOMPUTATION .................. 10
7. DEFERREDCHARGES ........... ... i, 12
8. CAPITALIZED LEGAL EXPENSES .......... P 13
9. ACQUISITIONCOSTS . ... ...t e 15
10. CAPITALIZED EQUIPMENT REPAIRS ...... B 17
11. UNSUPPORTED PLANT/DISCOUNTS NOT TAKEN ................. 19
12 CONSTRUCTION WORK-IN-PROGRESS .......................... 21
13. UNRECORDEDRETIREMENTS ................ ... ... ... ... 22
14. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION ............................... 23
EXHIBITS
RATEBASE .. ... 24
NETOPERATINGINCOME ... ... ... ... . i, 25
CAPITALSTRUCTURE .. ...... ...ttt 26



Docket No. 971065-8U
Exhibit CJIW-1 (Page 3 of 22)
Audit Report and Exceptions

DIVISION OF AUDITING AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS
AUDITOR’S REPORT

DECEMBER 19, 1997

TO: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES

i rocedures described later in this report to audit the accompanying
schedul:eot!1 ;::ggls:dﬁtegmung Income, and Capital Structure for the historical 12-month
period ended December 31, 1996, for Mid-County Services, Inc. These schedules were prepared !)y
the utility as part of its petition for rate relief in Docket Nq. 97106§-SQ. Th?r‘e is no confidential
information associated with this audit, and there are no audit staff minority opinions.

This 1smmtu'nalwcounnngreponpreparedaﬁuperfomngah@tedscopewdn. ;
Accordingly, this report should not be relied upon for any purpose except to assist the Comrmss.xon
staﬂ‘inthep’erfomnnceonmdrdutia. SubaanﬁalwdhworkwouldhavetobepafonnefltosaUsfy
generally accepted auditing standards and produce audited financial statements for public use.

Inouropinion,thescbedul«refmedtoaboveprmfnir!y, inangmtuialrspects, the
utility’s books and records, maintained in conformity with the accounting practices prescribed by the
Florida Public Service Commission. The attached findings discuss all differences and other matters
which were noted during our examination.



Docket No. 971065-5U
Exhibit CJW-1 (Page 4 of 22)
Audit Report and Exceptions

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT FINDINGS

Reduce plant-in-service allocation from Utilities, Inc. for $2,205 because the amount is
derived from deferred charges.

Reduce plant-in-service for $16,644 due to legal expenses being capitalized.
Reduce plant-in-service for $1,812 for the acquisition costs.

Reduce plant-in-service for $55,902 for capitalized equipment repairs.

Reduce plant-in-service for $3,138 for unsupported plant and discount not taken.

Reduce construction work-in-progress for $158,674 for out-of-period charges with an
alternative recommendation for a reduction of $68,253 for repairs and recording error.

Reduce plant-in-service for $4,242 for retired plant.

Reduce accumulated depreciation for $29,199 and depreciation expense for $17,603 due to
plant-in-service adjustments.

Increase Accumulated Amortization of CIAC for $16,257 and CIAC amortization expense
for $3,468 to reconcile to Order No. PSC-93-1713-FOF-SU and for plant-in-service

adjustments.
Sludge hauling expense for $121,267 was misclassified to the Materials and Supplies account.
Reduce insurance expense for $3,983 because it is nonutility.

Reduce insurance expense for $2,886 because the amount was unsupportable and for an
overpayment credit.

Reduce rate case expense for $4,764 because the amount is unsupportable and misclassified.

Reduce chemicals expense for $2,045 because of late fees and out-of-period expenses.
Reduce materials and supplies expense for $1,951 because of misclassification and out-of-
period expenses. Reduce miscellaneous expense for $43 because of out-of-period expenses.
Increase taxes other than income for $755 because of misclassification.



Docket No. 971065-8U
Exhibit CJW-1 (Page 5 of 22)
Audit Report and Exceptions

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURES

Our audit was performed by examining, on a test basis, certain transactions and account
balances which we believe are sufficient to base our opinion. Our examination did not entail a
complete review of all financial transactions of the company. Our more important audit procedures
are summarized below. The following definitions apply when used in this report.

Compiled - The exhibit amounts were reconciled with the general ledger, and sccounts were scanned
for error or inconsistency.

Examined - The exhibit amounts were reconciled with the general ledger. The general ledger
account balances were traced to subsidiary ledgers. Selective analytical review procedures were
applied, and account balances were tested to the extent further described.

RATE BASE: Compiled account balances for utility plant-in-service (UPIS), contributions-in-aid-
of-construction (CIAC), accumulated depreciation, and accumulated amortization of CIAC from June
30, 1992. Reconciled rate base balances authorized in Commission Orders Nos. PSC-93-1713-FOF-
SU and PSC-94-1042-FOF-SU issued November 30, 1993 and August 24, 1994, respectively, to the
December 31, 1992 through December 31, 1996 general ledger balances. Tested 100 percent of Mid-
County Services, Inc.’s plant additions. Tested $774,911 of Utilities, Inc.’s plant additions before
allocations to Mid-County Service, Inc. Tested supporting documentation for CIAC additions and
agreed to FPSC-approved taniff amounts. Recomputed working capital using one-eighth of the
company’s operation and maintenance expenses. Tested additions to accumulated deprecistion and
accumulated amortization for proper rates and calculations. All additions were tested for the proper
amount, period, and classification unless otherwise stated.

NET OPERATING INCOME: Compiled utility revenue and operation and maintenance accounts
for the year ended December 31, 1996. Chose a judgmental sample of customer bills and recalculated
using FPSC-approved rates. Chose a judgmental sample of operation and maintenance expenses and
examined the invoices and other supporting documentation. Tested the calculation of depreciation
and amortization expenses. Tested support for taxes other than income. Recalculated income taxes.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE: Compiled components of the capital structures for the year ended
December 31, 1996. Agreed interest expense to the terms of the debt agreements. Traced the notes
to the outside auditor’s work papers where they were confirmed with the bank.

OTHER: Read extemnal audit work papers and Board of Directors’ Minutes for the twelve-month
period ended December 31, 1996. Looked for items related to regulatory issues.



Docket No. 971065-3U
Exhibit CIJW-1 (Page 6 of 22)
Audit Report and Fxceptions

Exception No. é

Subject: CIAC Reconciliation and Recomputation

issi -93-1713-FOF-SU i November 30, 1993

t of Fact: Commission Order No. PSC-93-1713-FOF-SU issued Nove , ,

E:\:;:e;n company to make an adjustment to increase its accumulated amgrtx;amn for $42,563.
Per the Order the amount was adjusted to reflect an error in the 1991 amortization expense.

Recommendation: The Commission should require the company to adjust its books to the Order.

i tions Nos. 8 through 13 recommended adjum to plant-in-service'. These
ﬁngmhd in recalculating accumulated CIAC amortization. With the above adjustment
tojprior Order and the recomputation of accumulated CIAC amortization, the following adjustments
should be made for the period ended December 31, 1996:

Per Audit Per Company Adjustments
Avg. Acc. CIAC Amort. $793,712 $779,980 $13,732
Acc. CIAC Amort. 825,792 809,535 16,257
Amortization Expense 64,159 60,691 3,468

See the attached schedule fo; further information.

10



1

VAR BECINNG — BEGIRING e AE RO —— RRORTATION ——CORRENT OIS TWENT— ENDING
CIAC CIAC ADJUSTMENTS ADDITIONS CWWC RATE AMORTIZATION TOCIAC AMORTIZATION
AMORTIZATION 14304 14{(0.5°3)+(0.5°4))" AMORTIZATION 2+7
1992 1,719,000 581,201 [+] 8611 1.725.4T¢ 1.25% 21533 (1] 602,734
1993 1,726 471 602,734 0 24,110 1,749 507 267% 46,392 0 649,12¢
1904 1,749,587 049,120 0 258,320 2,007,907 201% 52,793 ] 701,919
1995 2,007,907 701,919 0 102,368 2110272 2.90% 59.714 [1] 761,633
1008 2,410,272 761,633 (] 120,231 2.239.503 2.95% 04,150 o 025,792
AVG._CIACBAL 2110272 3 7.750.503 2 - 2174,808)
[AVG ACC CIAC BAL Y6165 ’ 92570 7 = T93113)

suoTidsoxy pur 3i1odsy 31Tpny
T-MLD 3TOTUYXG

(ZZ 30 [ sbeg)

"ON 38%00q

18-59071L8



Docket No. 971065-SU
Expibit CJW-1 (Page 8 of 22)
Audit Report and Exceptions

Exception No. 7

Subject: Deferred Charges

Fact?: The company included $2,205 in its MFRs as part of rate base under the caption Water
Service Corporation. This amount was included in Account No. 186-43, Deferred Charges -
Employees Finder Fees, and is being amortized over a three-year period.

Recommendation; The above $2,205 was determined as follows:

Total Deferred Charges Mid-County’s porti
1995 17,701 367 '3 portion
1996 80,596 4,043
Total: 98,297 4,410
— 12 — 12
Average Bal 49,149 ' 2,205

Since the company is using the one-eighth of operation and maintenance i i

: expenses for working capital
allowance, the above 32,20§ should be disallowed as part of plant-in-service that is allocatedcagom
the parent company. To_ mglude this amount in rate base would be double counting since the
amortization expense portion is already included in expenses as stated below.

The amortized portion of the deferred charges is $1,841 included in operati maintenance
expenses, Account Number 735, Contractual Services-Other. i on wnd

12




Docket No. 9710€5-8U
Exhibit CJW-1 (Page 9 of 22)
Audit Report and Exceptiocns

Exception No. 8
Subject: Capitalized Legal Expenses

Statement of Fact: The company capitalized $16,644 in legal expenses for the period ended
December 31, 1996. These expenditures were related to litigation with the Natural Resources

Defense Council.

Per Commission Order PSC-93-1713-FOF-SU, costs of this nature were disallowed.

Recommendation: The utility should remove these charges from its books in order to comply with
the above Order. Therefore, the audit staff recommends to the Commission that utility plant-in-
service be reduced by $16,644. The accumulated depreciation is discussed in Audit Exception No.
14. For further analysis of capitalized charges, see the attached schedule.

13



Docket No.
Exhiibit CJIW-~1

971065-8U

{Page 10 of 22)

Audit Report and Exceptions

Acct # Oute Veror

®4 002 WcDermo, WHl & Emery
»1 icDermott, WAl & Ermary
» 07202 McOermot, Wil § Emery
1 10002 McOenmog, Wi § Emery
st 111182 McOurmeg, WE & Emery
a8t 1171142 dcOermctt, Wl & Emery
81 1273143 bicOarmoft, W & Emory
81 21743 WcOormott, W & Emery
»1 GG WcOwrmot, Wl § Emary
»t 042083 McOermoR, WE & Emory

rvonce
O#ference [
3.037.3) 27408
Q0985 X748
(884.80) 07488
(426722) X468
(1.481.33) 20745
(485.84) X745
©17.31) 27485
(297) X748
875 T04-%
2e) 276N
(16,8643.90)

§
iillllig

T
! AL X2 4]
.

§
IR

14

i

i

I’
|
88




Docket No. 971065-8U
Exhibit CIW-1 (Page 11 of 22)
Audit Report and Exceptions

Exception No. 9
Subject: Acquisition Costs

Statement of Fact: Mid-County Services, Inc. capitalized $1,812 in acquisition costs for the period
ended December 31, 1996. These costs were for travel and executive labor costs.

Per Commission Order PSC-93-1713-FOF-SU issued November 30, 1993, acquisition costs are
disallowed for ratemaking purposes.

Recommendation: The company had already existed when it was purchased by the parent
company, Utilities, Inc. The ratepayers should not have to pay for the acquisition costs.

The audit staff recommends to the Commission that utility plant-in-service be reduced by $1,812 to

comply with the above Order. The accumulated depreciation is discussed in Audit Exception No. 14.
For further analysis of the capitalized charges, see the attached schedule.

15



Docket Neo. 971065-30
Exhibit CJwW-1 {Page 12 of 22)
Audit Report and Exceptions

]
Versdor WP' o . Code Owacription
Auxst Ofference s ree
Acct § mqu.cm 41228 0.00 (41228) 111082 %100 Accuintion costs
! N SERO. ne 1,400.00 0.00 (1.400.00) Captaized wbor
® 1214 T“..a-c e 181228 000  (1.81228)

16




Docket No. 971065-3U
Exhibit CcJw-1 (Page 13 of 22)
Audit Report and Exceptions

Exception No. 10
Subject: Capitalized Equipment Repairs

i i i I iod ended
: italized $55,902 in equipment repairs for the peri
Sutemeng?f 1F9.9c6t . Thzmm“usude pump repairs, lift station repairs, finance charges, and
several motor rewinds.

. . ;.
Per Commission Rule 25-30.433, (8), “Non-regxrpng ixpensw shall be amortized over a S-year
period unless a shorter or longer period can be justified.

¢, utility incorrectly capitalized these expenditures. These items are repairs,
Recommmgend.atl?n;um':ehem appropriate t?egment would be to amortize these costs over a five-
o i Thelgnanoec.hargurecordedbyt}woompanyaretobebo'mebythe shaf'eholdersot‘the
‘ Z:::::;d .The ratepayers shouid not have to pay for the company's imprudent actions.

issi ility plant-in-service should be reduced by
mmends to the Commission that utility p
Th; ;ggl tmst:rﬁc‘l:iz comply with the above Commission rule. The mcw ed s::pt;:aanmaz:j
isswssedmAudnExoepuonNo 14. For further analysis of the capitalized charges,
schedule.

17



Docket No. 971065-30
Exhibit CJW-1 {(Page 14 of 22)
Audit Report and Exceptions

Amount Armount
Per Por reace Company
Acct 8 Oute Yendor Compeny Auit Oifference [ Code Description
4 Q271 954 Elactrical & Mecharscal S 1.7%8.19 Q.00 (1,738.19) [ < .7 «arm Pump recew
4 08/07/54 Blacricel & Mechanical Snes. 246410 Q.00 (2.451.09) [ ]} [~} Pump repair
x4 08/07/54 Encirical & Mechanicel Snes. 957 8 000 (967.88) «un B4 Pump repair
B4 000795 Sactrical § Mechanicel Shves. mx Q.00 M2 Fal -] 1% Mot rewing
B4 0917758 Bactricel § Mechanical Srves. 301464 0.00 0.014.64) 3 45800 Capialized repas
B4 0995 Eincrical & Mechanicel Srvcs. 2001.12 0.00 @001.12) pro ] N0 Moo rewnd
B 075142 Ein K Pheips & Co. 1,508.1 Q.00 (1.508.21) Q08407 40850 LR Sstion Repar
%4 oo & mechgmical Sna. o7 0.00 [~} Vas12 41087 LR Stion Repawr
364 21083 U. 8 Ppsine Servioss 1,500.00 0.00 (1.500.00) 1548 56109 Sarct removel for amting L 8. Ine
B4 VeSS Eaciricsl & Mechanicsl Srve. 1,750t Q.00 {1.758.04) «xs ST Purrg mpair for & mmtion
B4 000483 Baciical & Mechenical Sre. 1,513 78 Q.00 {1,513.79) [ <} [ _JF ] Motor rewind
381 1273188 4. & Posine 1,000.00 .00 {1,000.00) 1148 040 Manhoie rehad
w3 QM4R4U. 8 Pipeine Services, inc. 1,000.00 .00 (1,000.00) 167 no2 Captadzed Repar
L} 011454 Enciriosl § Mechanicsl Srves. 1,825 0.00 (15259 "y [ e ] Repair of Fiyt puwp
Y] Q208 Pur's Pumps 3.074.00 Q.00 (3.074.00) k Z, ] 31648 Rebullt sutortil fre Slowar-cep. repeir
"1 V0S8 Par's Punps 29500 0.00 @ans.on »e7 mxn Rebullt sutortill fm Blower-<ap. repeir
£ V2354 Par's Punps 1.027.20 0.00 (1,027.20) 2151 84X08 Sicowar motor reoer
81 MM 1B5A W. K Indusiries [ -k <} .00 os2x) 985384 10053 L4
1 041755 Bncrical & Mechunical Srves. [ % ] 0.00 1941 18423 Rebult biower metr
31 0475 Purs Pump 11609080 .00 (.160.40) a1e 11158 Rebuil biower Moy
»1 05/19/04 Encertonl § Machanical Srvcs. Q.00 (958.00) me [ 1y ] Pump repair
»1 08/07/54 Eacaricel § Mechanical Srwes. ».Q 0.00 1.40) (-] 0034 Purmg recair
»1 ATNIALA W. K industries, Inc. 181128 Q.00 (1,010.28) > ] 713 Chiorine & 802 cawrolier repeirs
»1 07/2008 Pty Pumps 22%.7% @00 . 0323 418 $10 RA Sloweram. receir
»1 0MOVES Encrrical § Mechenicsl Srves. 1.528.90 .00 (1.50.50) 0 14 Mooy rewing
»1 ODOSS Eaciriosl § M SEWA .00 Q00 \ 75 vas12 Moty rowind
»1 082184 Forida Detrok dissel 2 0.00 1 131460 as Genersior engine mpair
81 072184 Floride Detrok dises! 18.4¢ 0.00 {10.41) 131480 Finerce charge
81 10/08/58 Eiacyrioal § Mecharical Srves. 000 o2 4875 [
81 1071296 Bacirical § Mecharicsl Srves. 1,084.18 0.00 (1,034.18) D44 = Pump
81 10723/95 Bacyrical & Mechanicel Srves. 1,000.08 000 (100005 2 28 Gorman Rupp pumo repered
»4 10731584 Pur's Pump 11340 .00 {1.434.20) .-} a8 Motor rewind
» 1273098 Put's 40970 000 4.897.20) as 51483 Capiaiized repar
»1 0777782 Bacwical & Mechanicel 8. 1,160.57 Q.00 {1,160.57) vas12 41004 Mokr rewing
» 110833 Secyicel & Mechanical Srve. (ol ] 0.00 85 D Molor rewind
n4 0172488 Ges Tech 09.37 0.00 1.3 [ -} <) 0 Caplakzed repeir
Towis 55,901.99 000  (S6.901.99)

18



Docket No. 971065-3U
Exhibit CJw-1 (Page 15 of 22)
Audit Report and Exceptions

Exception No. 11
Subject: Unsupported Plant/Discounts Not Taken

ili -in-service for the period ended
: Thecom charged $8,601 to utility plant-in-service .
m;?r 1F9.9ct5t In the abov?:zoum, $3,138 are for discounts not taken, first class airfare, and
insufficient s(xpporting documentation for entries made on the company’s books.

ili i iate documentation for the entries
dation: The utility was unable to pro‘_nfie appropriate fi
m:: li|ts.books. The company also did not avail itself of ;hedxscount op&rtt:ju:xes pr:s;nt;d;
i ratepayers should to pay for the company’s decision not to take advantag
MOMy?bmzxofﬁywm should bear that cost as well as the cost for first
class airfare.

The audit staff recommends to the Commission that utility plant-in-service be reduced by $3,138 to

remove the entries made on its books. The accumulated depreciation is discussed in Audit Exception
No. 14. For further analysis of the capitalized charges, see the attached schedule.

19



1331

Y1118l
-4+-34-3-4-31

FEBNNBBANY

Docket No. 971065-SU
Exhibit CJW-1 (Page 16 of 22)
Audit Report and Exceptions

Aoy
~ waics
At . Cotn Dewcrpten
e (004} 482 18413 No decout tlun
17894 %11 199651 NO duceurt han
108 8 Q®n) % 18981 No decmst han
71.90 (1.28) 5778 10081 NO decourt SN
(1.000.00) Mo e.pan
Pr) (8.84) os - 81 NO decoase Shan
154400  (4RL0D) S2007  hasowt separt
o 8.84) Ne deconrd
(Z23.44) VXU o178 rascant sgpert
(497.00 V) Frel cas artne Sciet
PPy I 904817 45631 N daceurt lan
w112 0672 o NO Geneurt Whan
1 raffcent sgpert
e TR2)) o0d wre NoO Secmrt an
(95.79) Hose sichre agpert
{1942) WA No mppant s
ne (150) a1 S7108 WO deceurd ien
124 moTs 16008 Mo decart miEn
295 .30) 987 nauScert apport
mn 1481)  0BSest 2008 Mo decoure W
1w (1438) s AR N decand

s Qima)

20




Docket No. 971065-5U
Exhibit cow-1 (Page 17 of 22)
Audit Report and Exceptions

Exception No. 12
Subject: Coanstruction Work-In-Progress

i i rk-in-progress for the
: recorded $296,659 in corgstructlon WO
pmodsutemmdedem orDeoa-nba'F.“. E};e lc:9r2p aggargs for 1997 are includec.l in the above amount. The c;:;sda:z
o average balance when calculating the capitalized interest. The company &
815(8) gfént%tru:en; r::rgring repair and $4,500 for a charge booked twice in
$18, -

£ m mnﬂﬂy AFUDC ra 'y wn 'y

: . December 31
. ction work-in-progress at .

ions: The audit staff recalculated construc cal ed in
Recomlnend“‘Ilont,o be $137,985 and $228,406, respecgvely. The amc;urlxt7 1“;; OF-mmSU
1996 and 19'.ih’thcz above Co’mmission rule and Commission Order PSC-93- :
accordance wi

staff mmends to the Commission that construction work-in-‘]l:_;zgr‘is:i :ae s;e;um
i reco ' .
T 296,659-$137,985) to remove the out-of-penod charges it it sl further
AR tt;eConumssontlm the company be required to comply wi
recommends to
rule.

. . k-
tive Recommendation: Ifthe 1997 pro forma charges are allowed in construction wo
Alternative :

then the audit staff recommends to the Commission a reduction of $68,253 ($296,659-
in-progress, au ‘ .
;28,406) to remove the repairs and recording error.

21



Exception No. 13

Docket No. 971065-SU
Exhibit CJW-1 (Page 18 of 22)
Audit Report and Exceptions

Subject: Unrecorded Retirements

Statemeat of Fact: The company failed to record several retirements totaling $4,242 for the pcnod
ended December 31, 1996.

Acct #
360
381
393
354
381

Recommendation:

Description Amount Year
Collection Sewers-Force $1,803 1994
Plant Sewers $ 300 1994
Tools, Shop, Garage $ 400 1994
Structures & Improv. $1,364 1995
Plant Sewers $ 375 1996
Total $4,242

The audit staff discovered that the company did not record the retirements.

The audit staff recommends to the Commission that utility plant-in-service be reduced by $4,242 to
remove the retired plant. The accumulated depreciation is discussed in Audit Exception No. 14.

22



Docket No. 971065-SU
Exhibit CJW-1 (Page 19 of 22)
Audit Report and Exceptions

Exception No. 14
Subject: Accumulated Depreciation

Statement of Fact:  The compary rscorded $1,051,134 n sczumulated depreciation for the period
996 is $127 05331’ 1996. The amount the company records indicates that depreciation expense for
1996 is ,053.

Recommendation:  The audit staff recalculated accumulated depreciation and depreciation
expense due to Audit Exceptions Nos. 8 through 12. The recalculated amount is $1,020,935 and
$109,450, respectively. ’

The audit staff recommends to the Commission that the company be required to reduce accumulated

depreciation by $29,199 ($1,051,134-31,021,935) and depreciation expense by $17,603 ($127,053-
$109,450) to correctly state the account balances. PR ( ’

23



Schedule of Sewer Plant in Service, by Primary Account

Docket No. 971065-SU

Exhibit CJW-1 (Page 20 of 22)
Audit Report and Exceptions
Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Mid-County Services, Inc. Schedule: A-2
Docket No. : 971065-SU Page 1 of 1
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/96 Preparer: FPG

Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X]

Explanaton: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments.
All non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use. If method other
than formula approach (1/8 O&M) is used to determine working capital, provide additional schedule

showing detail calculation.
(1) 2 3) 4) (S)
Average Adjusted
Line Balance Per Udlity Average Supporting
No. Description - Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)
YE 12/31/96 YE 12/31/96

1  Utlity Plant in Service 3,880,925 (131,742) 3,749,183 A-6

2  Utility Land & Land Rights 18,403 0 18,403 A-6

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant 0 0 0 A-7

4 Construction Work in Progress 0 148,330 148,330 A-6

S5 Less: Accumulated Deprecdiation (1,004,622) 10,754 {993,868) A-10

6 Less: CIAC (2,174,889) o (2,174,889 A-12

7  Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 777,284 2,696 779,980 A-14

8 Water Service Corporation 0 58,787 58,787 A-6

9 Working Capital Allowance 103,144 {2,048) 101,096 A-17

10 Total Rate Base 1,600,246 86,777 1,687,022

24




Docket No. 971065-SU
Exhibit CJW-1 (Page 21 of 22)
Audit Report and Exceptions
Schedule: B-2
Page tof 1
Praparer: FPG

mrmn@mammnwmuuwyw. i1 amortization (Line 4) is related 10 any amount
et an an scquisiion adiussnent, suUbmit an additional schedule showing & description and calculation ol chargs.

BN

Un
h

M

Description

OPERATING REVENLES
Operation § Maintenancs
Depreciation

CIAC Amortization
Taxss Other Than income

Provision jor income Taxss

NET OPERATING INCOME

RATE BASE

RATE OF RETURN

(2)

(3)

Utility Utility
Test Test Year
Year Adjusiments
883,000 30,593
825,155 (16.385)
122,236 4,817
(59.110) (1.581)
92.989 1,934
(64,608) 44,202
916,662 33,087
(32,662) (2,474)
1,600,248
sEsSsasass
(2.10%)
SaSaSuESsSe

25

(4 ($) (8)

Utllity Requesied Requested
Adjusied Reverue Arvanl Supporing
Test Yoar Adjusiment Reveruss Schedule(s)
913,593 312,308 1,225,899 83 & B4
808,770 0 808,770 B-8
127,083 0 127,053 8-3 & B-14
(60,891) 0 (60,891) 8-3
94,822 14,054 108,977 83 & B-1S
(20,326) 104,020 83,804 B34 C-1
949,729 118,074 1.067,803
(36,138) 194,202 158,096
1,887,022 1,687,022
S80I PeS LLry 111 7]
(2.14%) 83I™%
ASSEEESSES SSSSERLATS



Docket No. 871065-3y

« xhecsd of Requested Cost of Caphtal Flork EXh'ibit CIW-1 (Page 22 of 22)
haginning and End of Year Average : Audit Report and Exceptions
kheduse: Utliities, inc. (Parent Company) Scheduse: O-1
(amparyy: Mid-County Servicss, Inc. Page 10l 2

kst No, : 971065-SU Preparer. FPG
<! Yoar Ended: 1273196 .
khedule Year Ended: 123156 Subsidiary (X] or Consolidated | ]
Estorical [X]

Simple average capital structure.

tplanation: Provide a schedule which calculates the requested Cost of Capital on a beginning and end of year
mrage basis. If a year-end basis Is used, submit an additional schedule reflecting year-end calculations.

Ty (2) ) (4

Reconclied
ine To Requested Cost Weighted
'Y Class of Caphtal Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
—_ AYE _12/31/96

1 Long-Term Debt 845,741 50.13% 9.18% 4.60%
2 Shori-Term Debt 26,038 1.54% 9.74% 0.15%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4  Customer Deposits 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
§  Common Equity : 761,342 45.13% 10.22% 4.61%
§  TYax Credus - Zero Cost 0 0.00% .0.00% 0.00%
7 Tax Credits - Wid. Cost 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
}  Accum. Deferred income Taxes 53,901 3.20% 0.00% 0.00%
9  Other (Explain) ‘ 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
10 Total ) 1,687,022 100% 9.37%
e — P —

Supporting Sd\oduhs D-2
Recap Schedules: A-1, A-2

Note: Leverage Formuia: 8.38 + 0.832/ER

26



EXHIBIT CdW-2 (PAGE 1 OF 12)

Wit Conply Survinms, Ba. St ® Phge Q))
O 0 971008 [. Tt

871065-SU

Por paried anded 19310 oot OV pur melt
o nesma O IDINE MG MM 1SU 1AM TR NI 2O MV 4000 MIIe0  GTANE IS SBVES  SOUS  MBUIS 1IN0 1WAE 1IN BIONT MDY aseT  WIT  anent  Iver VAT et AT e et
Addon ®In 1w e e 11800 400 s
Capiiatined bouvast 2 war 14 " NEH WH NN NN NS NN NN BN IR 6N wN 6N en [ Lo =
[ SN 180740 18I 2HEI RTIM A7MAD RSISSE DSNAA0 BARINE BSMMER ASBATZ 480448 GANST GNNESS STNIIT SNTH0 WA 09618 enes
e - GRS MU M MM MO TAMES 133186 TSI DOMEE. JIWEE  AJ00  GAWE  GUNSE  TDIED  GAVED  GROBD MOUES TVEM0 DUV WIIAT  MBONT  DOUST  amaeT ST WeT  IAT  waier !N WNNT 1T 1
) a0 008 MuaI® AR 000 MM WA [ “e [T s s (] (1.3 wree e
[ HE NN DD W N IR NN TR TR TS TR TMA U TR 7907 08
Srnding Bubwwem U MK S750030 WA BONEAT SAMAS SIS TS SASVIA0 SRNIAS SPAMIOT GVARAY OR000S8 ANSNSSS 168087 88 w108
e WIS TS IS GTOEE WUAIAE 1IONEE 1IN IAIAS  MIMES MNSE 4 (VSR GOUES AR GRMED BRGNP  WOME  1UIeND MRS T IIAT  MIT MINT  INET  WNANT  THRT  OMBT  aeRT  IWIRT  11MRT  1YMIAT
AdBtwe 130000 VAR SIS [ 000 200080 WM e 3030008 (1] (1] [} (1] oo “wrenar
Capttaliond baurest [ GO 2t TROY  GRGS MR 11230 PSS  MEN  MIIF MRS WAV MW 2000 90
g Gubers TINEE AR CAIEE SAHER 7130 110004 1AEIAS WA S5A000 GSENTE SIATIIE $1007E8 SN0 0200008 Q200
o e UL TAAL WU WM 1WA 1M 120IAE IR MM MAS VI (DU GRS TAVE GO0 GUONP WADUEE 1IAMES TINUNS  IBWIT  DIMET UMY 40007  GOINT  eewT  TIVET @MY asemT  WOWT  1newt 1w
Nifane . L e [ > 1.
Saphaiend Whsrest 09 L
Inding Budrss (3 14 [3 -4
i VMRS DS @B SN UAIAE 1IBIAE (IAIAE TBIEE  IILEE MR 4300E N SRGES THIAE SRV QUMD WRMED 1IARNE TARINE TBNGT MIAT WIWIT  4RNSY WIIRT  GIeNT  IIMAT W enee?  WnaT  nesT 1T
Ao WASN 1T 3NN o M7 00
Coplufinnd teront »w e wesr  Wess Lidd
Bruling Bubesman: B WSS NANM WIS W0 e
o e VHAL TOWE MU MM WIS HAME 1MOINE IS VIS MW 42000 IAP GUINE TGP OONE0  GAMID ARUED 1IANNS TIRLED IANST  DIMGT MY AT  WANT  GOONT  ISTAT  WINST et WOWST  1Inem? AT
AdtiRe LY 3 100809 20 (3ol (1] (1.4 o060 °" (LR L]
Coplinfwnd Stmrant nn « 0 toed o » on [ ed [t [obed L odnd ”n el
Oruiing Sutures GANRt QAN TAIID TAGNAR TFOTE DVIEND TAER TONIPD 7S804 OMII34 eI 4
o v RAS TS @I GIMIE KA TVIMNS MU A1 INME MIAE MI000 M0 GANE TRIAE SRVEL GRAAE WUVES TWAAE TRRVAS VW7  JNOY WIWU?  MONOY DALY @IeST  IMISET  BOWET  we?  WMDINT  twaesr MY
Aditwn 150000 HaMn
Coptaliond basrest [ a8
[nraa— 1187008 npmn
o v VIS TR W SIARS AU TGRS VNS TAAS IV MR MMM GO0 GRINS PRAAS GOV GAOT WOUID 1WISND TRRVEE I JOMY  BOVY  4IMRT  SAMY @  Tower VHAT N WY 1VIRT  AYIIeT
A Wrm LW o0 (3.4 nmn
Copfiliund Srtaromt 3l .00 s il Mo n
Brding Sutpmes QMW NINIT NIMN WIWTY wren
‘! i YIS TR WIS MM MAWE 1MMEE TIOIAS TAIAS VNS MMAE #7080 N0 GOMD  FRIAS QIS DEGED (SDWES MRS IBNISE 1T UMY JAVIP a8 GRINT  eeer  mIS  eimee L T Y P et
Adgv I smm
Caplnlinnd piuvess - 2406 el
rning Bance Ssma s man
Votut Ouphiiiond bssast
.::n':" ey ro0y [
»aNN - Joremsy ¥ AT
om0 Outohar 87 L
~ e boudi B na
- [ 3. Ay oy [T
oy 1007
% <\7mii zﬂ[
~ Wnteton $910 8 63,504 tn e b 00
—
o Avprioe NOTE AVOITORS NOTE "
o pre Aooir? 208,40 00, P LS Ao0iTias « > e el ol ey Fow o
= e (o ™300, G54 00 ' : S
P 0. b, O \donkPnPFclq-l,rltf’t I I L
[QVIN )} . . - -
L ol>la7  Diffeesnce  ((,8,951.98)
ipluel
O
Q
v
NERE Y

Docket No.
xhibi

I
B
Cost

A< iNpATED

Sovecr



Wi Courty Servioes, nc Audtor 8 Philps b\}/ -

Net SVTIONA Date "7
¥ e et erind 1279198 foename CWAP Addiiore '
-+
—
- 1008 Plarst Addiions
o~
—t wrvoios "”e e o ane (2] ) 08 (%] ome 108 108 1208 Tolat
Date Verdor . . Dsscription 1100511 1.43800 14200  SA500 1.13800 450000  7.47900
Yy 01017848 Lioverus, Barwr 8 Bloverwn 000 44474 1100811 Enginearng fes
o OMO1/98 Lisverse, Bas § Shovens 000 44006 1189811 Enginearing fess "y 77 wr anr o7 L% 1] o1 (" wor o7 1ner anr
040178 Lisverss. Bus & Btovers 000 44084 11808-11 Engineering fese 000
~ 08/27/08 Livweras, Sonx & Siovens 0.00 20008 1160811 Enginesring fese e e wee 8 e e ™8 [ (%] 1008 118 12108
— 12/20/00 Seuthem Bey Compeny 000 12004400 118084 Fores main instaliation 1190812 S4GI700  €1900 3374200 18800 20000 #9.703 00
= 0170198 Lioveres. Bawr & Stovers 000 20086 118-98-12 Engireering foss
v 010148 Loverss. Beur & Slovers 000 2008502 11888127  Engineering fese " 297 nr nr (7 4 L' 7 -r o7 w7 "er er
o 01/24/98 F1 Dupt of Tranaportstion 000 15180-3000 118-08-12 Jeins Prejast Agresment 224000 2.240 00
[ 01731798 F1 Dupt. Enwiron Protection 000 00822472 116-08-12 DEP pormll
Oy 020140 Lisverss, Buwr 6 Stovens 000 4“5 1188812 Enginesring fess "e e »ee ane e one RS L] wes 10008 1978 12/0
O ~ Q201720 Lioverse, Ber & Severw 000 44844 1100012 Erginearing fese 116-08-13 130800 182200 6,31000 9,408 00
— Dept of 000  15150-36600 110-98-12 Jokrd Project Agresment
M~ N Q) 080108 Lverss, Bar & Blovens 000 44700 1168817  Enghesing fese " 297 wr a7 s [ 24 ™ o [0 4 07 1er 2n7
O\ | i  1V/30RSF Dapt Eswiron Protection 000  111008A 1160812  DEP pawd 2,800.00 38.40000 1308000 21.21200 74,082 00
i 0MIBSPest Sudiiey, Botusr ood 70630  11608-13  Engineering fese
. E G OWIMUSPest Buckiey, Sohuh 000 70000 1160013  Enginewring lese "”e 2% e ane [ ] one ™e " [ ] 1008 108 12708
OO ¢  100M8Pou Buskiey, Bchuh 000 76013 1169813  Brginsering foee 1100814 00
= O 100WEPest Buckiey. Schub 000 79258 1160013  Engiwering fese
" 12/00°08 Space Master 000 120008 1189518  New Vel for plard afics wr »r »r anr “ o LU w7 "7 w097 (174 2er
e 8 12/17/06 Odell Aaphah & Sealing 000 1700 1180818 Rond resurfece 8,200 00 8,200.00
i 000
o e E ] Ve wos e (%) e [} wos 10008 198 12008
Mo P 1160818 2008000 20.080 00
0w
o M O wr w0 w7 L s a7 ™r - "7 107 " 1207
[aNtYNS] 13700 300 1,685 00
1987 Phare Addwons "”e e e e wee e o8 "o "en e 1 20
Aot Amount 11808-10 000
Por [ volcs  Project
Dete Vendor Company Auon DiWerence . » Description wr 2w »wr awnr s (%24 ™ ot " 10%7 (1724 2w
021147 Post, Buckisy, Schwh 2,800 42 280042 ., 000 1180813  Enginesring less 6,450 00 1,020 00 7.480 00
TR Oragon Envirorementel 18,448 00 omg-‘.,m.ulom VoD Sond & ot removel
orrzaeY Ervironmentel 1,000 00 000 77y u.mnmg o Sand & grit removel we 70 e ane 7] e 78 ] (5] 1008 1m8 1258
0101707 Seuthern Bay Compary 4,800 00 1 (4.80000)" 1200400 1160811 Recorded it 1990-rcorded Wwise  116.08-17 000
0O/217 Bedharn Bey Comparny 2,240 224000 ¥ 000 120042 1168812 Clowr & G right of way
OR0IAT Lisveren, Baw & Stovare 1318 121 28 000 4070007 118.88-13 o wr »r »or o (" 2] o7 ey w7 (524 o7 "er [F7 2
0820087 Blacirioal & Mecheniont 1,391 88 139288 000 8858 1168813  Belcher LI stetion 11,034 00 11,034 00
0S/08/87 Electriosd & Mechenicnd 130 80 1329 80 000 8860 1160813  Selcher LI stetion
ORATAT Sershemn Bay Company 32.40778 248776 000 120042 1188813  Belcher Ruad relscation e me e e “e ] ™e (%] "o 108 188 1208
ORATAT Beushem Bay Compary 13,000 00 12,080 00 000 080767 1160813  Selcher Ruad relscation 19900-10 000
OB/0M/T Post, Bucidey, Schuh 90800 8 08 000 61158 1160813  Enginesring fese
002997 Seutham Bay Compary 20.917.80 2031780 000 001 1160813 Delcher read relocation wwr »r w1 L [ 4 L ™wr 4 "o 107 1 2207
0777 Pinslies Co Solid Waste Mmgt €,300.00 €.300.00 000  midctyan 11080-14  Depesel for lendM service 861900 379200 10.471.00
OT/3147 3 & ) Bubar 1,600 00 1,90000 000 192 1180044 Spenish Pinse IR station
01/03/07 REC Rerdal 101.18 101.98 000 1621333 1168018  Equipment far tencher e e e ane ("] e TR8 s (%) 1008 1 1200
01/14/87 Elaciricst & Mechenio! 1207 10873 000 605 Condult nstelistion 1189819 000
COAIY Ematriost & Mechenion! 0812 28 12 000 $181 1160618  Condull instalission
0T § Ppsire 9,480 00 0,480 00 000 177 1168816  Latera) ines ruteation wr w ey anr [ 4 [ 7 [ w7 o7 107 27
0B720ATU § Ppeiine 1,028 00 1,098 00 000 1220 1160010 Smohe testing .37900 631900
ONOMTU. B Pipeire 11,004 08 11,034 00 000 178 1180877 Emergency Wne repelr
V0187 Sernincle Septio 280.00 250,00 000 33770 1169818  Lie ceaning "”e e we ns ome (") me [ ] s 10/8 198 1208
O408A7 Sonsham Bey Compary 417608 4176 08 000  4001ANOF 118.08-18 Emergenoy ine repelr 116970 000
OVRATU. § Posine 1308 78 138078 000 1193 11608180 Line deeing )
OVINTU § Pipsiine 96 00 96 00 o000 1200 1160810  Line ceaning " w7 £ 4 anr [ 24 L 24 1.1 a7 [~ w07 1m7 (3724 )
06087 ). T. V. e 500 00 60000 000 1741 1989890 Teteviss twide ines 1.380 00 87800 2.22500 .
0872007 U. 8 Plpstine 320200 329200 000 1213 1186810 Uine cleaning & televies
0B/02/07 AA Cut Rete Septic 400 00 400.00 000 WIC/5-2-07 116-85-10  Servios fer Gpanish pines neerar Vv 297 ny anr w7 o7 1.4 a7 wor o7 "wer 1297 v
080807 Electrionl & Mechenion! S07980 897950 o000 8857 1180819 Spanish Pinee 81 sletion 1.850.00 1.550 00 <
OM24NTU. B Pipeine 1,360 00 1.380 00 000 1235 11897-16  Video inapection of fnee
0M0BNTY S Pipsine 7800 7800 000 1258 1160718 telered repalr 109710 7 27 w7 anr (" 4 o7 ™wr "7 wor o7 1 1297
02/25/07 Sarninole Beplic 1,560 00 1,560 00 000 ¥ 1164717 Emergency Ine repalr $.347 00 5.347 00 i
08/20/07 Southem Bay Compeny 4,000 50 4000 58 000 0001  116.97-18 Repelr main Auring conetruction 257.403 00 z
0872097 Southem Bey Comperwy 088 00™ 008 00 000 600t  116.97-18 Math error on originel biling ‘L)'
15318420 13063020 (22,548 00) »
-
/- Fen 1 0 TO SypwTinle 100 1 v



Jocketr No.
Exhibit CJW
Cost Schedul

—— MID-COUNTY SERVICES, INC iy -
el
=

65—
Pa ge 3 of 12)

[N

710
2
e

Docket No. 971065-SU

Period Ending 12/31/96 O
N + / ~
- e Cini® Peo 1~ N 121ula L o :
| Faride ‘III')
/ Sheduir of Constrection Werk i Progress u::
Page el
. Mid-Compaly Services, inc.
‘3 Omciast Ne. ; 97 1065-8U Pregurer: FPG
4 Steduls Yaur Caded: 12/31 /96
eyt | | Pl PQ

A
e
b ~Asomes Mo —n
} I Calloctien Sewers -Force 10,000

2 Callecting Scwery -Ferce 107091

3 Callection Sewers -Peree 3,000

. P Py 24,000

s ? » & 21,904

[] Callection Scwers Force 9,900

’ Callaction Sewers -Perce :uu

Collectisn Scwers -Ferce 6,000

: T & Dispouai —00

1 Toal ﬁmumé?\
A)

1 Adjuog Avernge Bulance —ltl

Clans and teievier purtion of srwer ines Sapucted by iicphane
cabie inesalintion,

Rupince brokh srver main i $he 380 Mokl Heme Purt
Rapince Mrehen stwwr main awving fRepublie tenk.

frpince voluts, chack vaives end add emergeacy pump
around t Spanish Maw L/8.

PBY & NEUN~

ﬂ 00108




Vo D”,

11147

R L = Ty

i

"»ow

o r0as
[ 7 11

6 000 e Don B o WyIUT

EXHIBIT CIW-2 (PAGE 4 OF 12)

Cost Schedule

Docket No. 971065-SU
Period Ending 12/31/96

o,

MID-COUNTY SERVICES, INC

* t A_‘.Q,. [

Wif Pee (n @ 18/3146

o~
-]

(

Inlon Fo)

S L

praE
i = (':3-;}, .

oA

B N TR AR
. d

- &
kE ) :“.rn'

r

13-

<
N e S i i L L T TR ORI




DL

11147

EXHIBIT CJW-2 (PAGE 5 OF 12)

Cost Schedule

Docket No. 971065-SU

Period Ending 1231/96
£ Peo (n @ ja/31l4k

A

MID-COUNTY SERVICES, INC

o ——

kS f
/16187  23¢ s rage -3 Ry P
oveerrens Pa 4
" — " ~
) nes 048 11000 7 et & B0 - - " ~ H
Ao R ame e YT LY Whe0otins of et ariery comee Sme | 1
SRR SR Otmept L dnd ekt ] g Outow Nos -
OWaImy e L1 ] Ll ] 1 ] Somghetun Sendes & WinT *
o Oon B on viewy 1
- / oim ¥ gammees o000 o -~ . t
n‘ Netesste by o 400811008 1y R ameey a0 0 [T o oree T e prandeg Sratont gty Poe Y
S0n chmg Crstey Pgns L. s asmer o000 10 008 190.08.1¢ :.-:-_-., -~ bl - - v
. Lad ) wr e S e 1% Frurtes Viugs amee Main, parsuse JA
bt e ol L2 ) ] «son ’ o e o8 e s Bev B M
ovwaan e e aomen M WO At o prusnt amae }
o S00VES 04 o)
# rovm | * | i Rhiamaed e }
. Petevn cortary e Ses (oS LI == [ 3 ne v oer [ .
Sun shung Sutiiar Rung m“" srnw Rl ] » - WS gy Ben .“'ll“' ;
mame o Amarsted ® Suhle comptarton !
) oemes ssmes - TN VYT bt ergamtng oy L
et Sa0m000 [ - :
Py nn .
o * man e r.sneee Sonsre 0 - i
et wet B " rieeem WY Onptiees Waw e l—--*-—‘-
S TP g [ ] hadhd AT S e ! '
Pt Qonstvation LT L ) L] .
'_ e T eanm - h
na . ofing s iafe ve wier senes aMee 2
:‘m pt o) ¥ ooMRg LAl ] :. —tsted WAVT par Oun "
0 ovartey wturse wad Pewuon [T "arren L XIT 1nw !
© ot Sogh ot 020 worm “ene [V LT LY H
ntls ey Pty .
- rovm 00000 00 # 081,904 00 A a0000 e lo
nat @ Owun ond Weimtny LR £ ey ey o’ Avend crmpietion s @ FriteT ' ;
Ports o avwes S T e aoey o Dan B }
et by et »a asven oo sacme [ otd " '
otte butaten R -mea L » ]
* o ¥ wense nne —sen - N
Yy ¢ Auplun truden cowm 08 11800 07 LT LI et —— QAR iy Pragest mmptute @ VYT, S s
et S T taty RIS v ave = i
Yoo Purs oy wane wsun » 3
Samm me o1
rorm e s * emaen "o - :
l‘{. L - 048 110.07.9¢ rimy OV LSS am - Anund svmpletion dos » Wy B
s contng Suputtn STEE S avas Py '
- avewanm smenee e - o - ¥
o | ad " v e did -u i
: = . e
AV gvas T tonic o cong D st 1l !
N M
.
in
. K ;
. .
5T H
ny g
bd ' "
et £ V
4 .
. ’
. ! .
.

19




§ EXHIBIT CJW-2 (RAGE 6 OF 12)

L. - ' Cost Schedule Qf
. MID-COUNTY SERVICES, INC !‘ ; |ﬁ
: SR R Docket No. 971065-SU !

-&---‘ - ’.M‘»"}?{?}fa’é’dﬁ#ﬂ%# . Period gIMIm . » PN T
AR e LE - A ‘1)) T

Plant_irrvoices 1 [l
1996
- Amount it
42,220.84 SRS
10,000.00 Y
857. PR
1,299. ad S ta
280. [
391.25 VRS
$27.50.L ia
142 e
1,138.60. W2
742971
$86.00.)" 2=
108.00" EERS D
1,198.00) ool
1,908, SR
1 I/ REE
) J&105
IV 1ies%
, - 1189 a0
: 1220
. 448, lalate )
1
1097 \
< .
2
i - 4R
13T
480000~ 7l
“ Tie
2 21342
1 - Lres
- [
'12"J
4,176.08 I
1,302,588 Z
1,323.50 !
497. 2 1<
: .
897950 -
1,276.28 o
400.00) e ]
1,028. N
V- 2 i
¢ .08
1,350.08 .- — -
486.00 . - AJL!T DTSR
od 080.58 . _ - T
$.448.00 T TresE Pt el O deE
' .00 [ N CORN
Roose L SoepceTile DLES UV Ty
) — RoLIT STHE R e Zwo- )
e~ 20317.50 < 7 MFk .
!
{
PBc \// TZH\-FD T) “)J\;n_\'-

-3 ' 1 "
- .. - T = ¢
i N /

«| Seupear | 193




EXHIBIT Cyw-2 (PAGE 7 OF 12)
MID-COUNTY SERVICES, ve 0S¢ Schedule )

Docket No. 971065-SU =7
. Period Ending 12/31/96 Qfﬁ
. CLJJ!D 5(4£ﬁ7/0rJ SUHDUCT i
/s
be _ W Water Distribution Lines c
- 12004-UIOF-MC3 Sanitary Sewage Lines B
» I o —— g Storm Drain Lines & Structures
. Modifiations and Repairs
} Backflow Device Testing & Repair

SOUTHERN BAY CORPORATION

Ay
13092 Angler Street T~
Spring Hill, FL 34609 cor \
(352) 686-1014 e —_—
Name: Utilities, Inc. of Florida
Address: 200 Weathersfield Avenue

City, State:  Altamonte Springs, FL 37214

Desciption:

Item# Desaiption Quantity Unit _ Unit Price Amount

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NUMBER ONE:

1 Partial draw for material and work completed. 1 LS. $450000  $4,500.00
AMOUNT DUE: (345000
Gk

o Me-TFEly - 252 =
5“, -0l =1lL,-%¢ -1 - 2272,

Eoth (Circie One) .
LSy E £

A

— e o L2LZ2

( 7
A

-

—r}'n‘_ SN2, A
.J’, S

(RN EEIV IR S




EXHIBIT CJW-2 (PAGE 8 OF 12)
Cost Schedule

MID-COUNTY SERVICES, INC

Docket No. 971065-SU

Period Ending 12/31/96

CwiP Freip7iocs SuppceT

903 WEST THIRD STREET, SANFORD, FLORIDA 3277)
 TBLs (407) 330.3900 FAX, (4071 330.7755

&'

DRAGON ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION

(800) . 726.0033  o.mail: dragoa @iag.net o 5,\
2 5 \gg? web sito: www .atock. -apoctator.com/drov \ 1 -
UL
DRAGON ENVIRONMENTAL
CORPORATION 'NVO,CE
903 W. THIRD STREET | oare INVOICE #
SANFORD, FL 32771 Z : ,
1387 1564 ‘
| a0 7 LJOB LOCATION ]
| Utilities, Inc. of Florida Spanish Vi t
200 WenthersSield Avegue gﬂ.&. ﬂ.‘;«sa }
Ahamonie Springs, FL, 32714
L CUST. P0. 2 TERMS REP
1 - | =
L TEM DESCRIPTION

Sud&OmRMHnlll&n

ﬁ:ze_%i“”’ B (Gupe One
&t Name
NIA

3 WOR BL-0eNS- 1706 -(4-J0i1 L f
Oate __7/249/19

|
WWTF {mumw
-

Dats ed

7ml

THIS JOB WAS SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETED TO
SPECIFICATIDNS:

SIGNED:

L

Wow&ewbbdm!

REMIT TO- 903 w. Thod Street, Senford, F1. nm

) , . | : 1 ' i .
. . ) 4 1 1 : . r
i

L~ ; S

——
-

T
u"ibﬁ";w&*&és‘ SoRMS Lm ul-zs:s FAx TR Sd8-4608

N | S




EXHIBIT CJW-2 (PAGE 9 OF 12)
Cost Schedule

Docket No. 971065-SU
~ Period Ending 12/31/96
LR EXtipT o) SuppoeT

MID-COUNTY SERVICES, INC

>

p

&

3

%

DRAGON ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION

903 WEST THIRD STREET, SANFORD, FLORIDA 32771

TEL: (4071 330-3900 FAX, (407) 330.7755

PBC

Su‘u" Dn;on ® Paunbd Teclmo]o‘y

/, \ . i (800) . 726.0033 s-mail: dragoa@iag.met
b site: .
Y ] U L 2 5 1997 web rite: www.atock.apectator.com/drev
DRAGON ENVIRONMENTAL
CORPORATION _ 'NVO|CE
903 W. THIRD STREET DATE INVOICE #
 FL 3277 =
SANFORD, FL 32771 '/;M 7#!561)
BRLTO JOB LOCATION
Utilities, Ing. of Floride 2299 Spanish, Vista
200 WeathersSeld Avenue Paim Harbor, FL 34683
Altamcote Springs, FL 32714
J
CUST.PO. # TERMS REP PROJECT
Net 30 JEF SW97-061 Oudww
TEM DESCRIPTION Qry RATE AMOUNT
WTF Additional work charge for "Rag and Debris® removal 1,600.00 1,600.00
72 e 6 2
: WatexSewer & Botn (Crcle One) Ce
Name , ' /i <
etirement info. A t
ross Ret Invoces {8 AL XS (03 bm 180U B et %,
Approval A0 O ] Y P
Dale Receivad 1129142 S g#)
THIS JOB WAS SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETED TO
SPECIFICATIDNS: P PN - - » .. =
(et 2 BS-0LHT| (/6T -fof - 24745 (3)
SIGNED: —-1 4
We appreciate the opportunity o be of service!
REMIT TO- 903 W. Third Street, Sanford, FL 32771 ; \

954"
L ! L L gr L N % : +
: X \ : 1 : 1 ; T {
SoueLA: ! \ | H
i l | | [ 19-4




T smTomapreE0oR )

Cost Schedule U>
MID-COUNTY SERVICES, INC LUl
Docket No. 971065-SU i d

Period Ending 12/31/96 ¥ H

-.-..,@»

LWiP ExeipTiord SupPdeT

DRAGON ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION
Proposal #SW97-0610sdww
Removal of Sand and Grit from Spanish Vista Facility
Utilities, Inc. of Florida
Palm Harbor, Florida

Proposed Scope of Project Services:

Dragon Environmental Corporation using the Patented Sand Dragon System, hydraulic pumps and
accessories specifically designed for the removal of sand and grit from Wastewater Treatment
Facilities while the Plant stays in operation, proposes the following project services:

Plant # 1

Remove the sand and grit sccumulation in one (1) Surge Tank measuring 30’ x 90" with a
bottom surface area of 2,700 square feet. The tank contains sand and grit at an average
depth of two (2) feet throughout.

Remove the sand and grit accumulation from four (4) Aeration Basins and one (1) Reaeration
basin with 2 combined bottom surface area of 2,275 square feet. The entire bottom surface
area of the Basins will be hydraulically swept.

Plant#2

Remove the sand and grit accumulation in two (2) aeration basins esch of which measure
40 x 80 with a combined bottom surface ares of 6,400 square feet. The basins contain sand
and grit approximately one (1) foot deep in an area extending out five feet Gom the outside
walls, . .

The extraction process includes the use of specifically adapted hydraulic pumps for the
removal of the sand and grit accurnulation which is then separated from the bio-mass by the -
Sand Dragoo® Patented Process. The bio-mass will be retumned to the facility for additional
processing.

-As part of the extraction process, sand and grit removed from the tanks and basins will -

be lime stabiltzed. The lime stabilized materiai will be stock piled om site or loaded
directly into trucks provided by the Client. Disposal of the material will be the
respoasibility of the Clieat.

Pathogen vector reduction through lime stabilization requires the extracted material to be
subjected to sufficient lime to raise the pH to 12 or more and held at that leved for a period
of no less than two hours. Dragon Esvironmental persoanel will monitor the lime
stabilizztion process by taking pH readings on an hourty basis. The facility operator will be
provided with 8 log of the pH readings upon request. ‘

This proposal does not include service to any other equipment within the facility.

DRAGON ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION

RS

4 . . . L 4
| \ ) 1

. .SDQEQIEI
L

\wrjm;nas&siw’

=t
=




EXHIBIT CJW-2 (PAGE 11 OF 12)
Cost Schedule U>
MID-COUNTY SERVICES, INC ¢

Docket No. 971065-SU

Period Ending 12/31/96 ot

Cw P EltepTiocd SoppoeT

The Client will ensure that all influent, efffluent and drain valves are operable at the time of
this service.
. All Dragoa Environmental Corporation personnel working within the confines of the facility

will be Confined Space Certified. The suthorization and posting of the Confined Space
Permit will be the responsibility of Dragon Environmental Corporation.

*

. All work will be performed under the Supervision of the Client.

Cost of Proposed Services:
" Plant#1
Sand and Grit Removal ' $ 7,446.00
Plant #2
Sand and Grit Removal $ 7,650.00
Lime Stabilization S 850.00
Mobilization/Demobilization $ 500,00
" Total Project Cost $ 16,446.00

Sixteen Thousaad Four Hundred Forty Six and No/100 Dollars
(3 16,446.00)

A copy of Dragon Environmental Corporation Scope of Project Services terms and Conditions is
attached hereto and by this reference made a part bereof This Proposal Expires September 30,

1997.
~ - Aceepted: 2

Utilities Inc, of Florida Dragoa Eaviroamental Corporation

s -

The Clieat agrees that the separate removal of rags and other debris, if requested, will be
performed at an additional cost of One Thousand Six Hundred & na/100 Doflars.
: (81,600.00) -

The Separate Removal of Rags and other Debris is Requested.

“

Accepted:
Utilities Inc. of Florida Dragon Environmental Corporation  -eg
s
. - DRAGON ENVIR u.conou'l;on » =
| | ! | | ! : i ! ! | | !
‘ ] ™ | a Y
L~ ; ‘

] | T ag

GAITY IBUSINESS FORMS b s0g, 26828 F4x TOB
: '




EXHIBIT CJW-2 (PAGE 12 OF 12)

Cost Schedule

MID-COUNTY SERVICES. INC

> &

Y

3-SU

97106

Docket No.

Period Ending 12:31,96

-

-

L e T

(X

.

AR ST AMRARD STV N h
" VRS9I
o -—n men !
L L Ip—— STMIY OV AKIST  PATE WS AP AN MmO aptevoee atmrana womoe oo bohiand b Qv
P e L] a= Moum w WSSO AN amen  MAn e ara - an anx ans | hai el
oo e [ cae ove v [T tor oe res0r 22
17 e tonsmy PLACY SRTE A T A *.000 e sade 0541 1169510 /9 e o qonee oos o vee ose oo gl
NAGER FPTE N SR rove o cos tan0 vos oo oo .0 e T !
! o s srtres wisree [XTTY e.r5100 s.15300 Lense - i
. .-* 1 FRONTRA VILADE FORE MASR. 10,000 .”\ E poe et / we T\ ase ~ "e e e [ 1,396 80 ase “se ' n‘: ”\ .
A v - ' as(t): ves voe vos. neey) 000 - ”op sy’ 9903 6 .
« o [T sag 9 oot [ TH L rt ey 297000 Sdats g :
> . . . aon i
' 0y . cowTy RELOCATE SAPVROY S wogn Lves 02T e rsine8 100/ eae - gessrw fars . o areasy Yl ase hod s
' AL ORIV ST & o8 a w’ ra0gs:” waogr) enses ) ot 070 rease nes: e ! ired ;
; ARy PRGNS . .09, W "nsrrer wea 1y vesrive "nasare " 100 1e At did .
. 20 um cowre S OCATY Lt iy Srves LIaTS s 500 wons 19100 i) u’ = e P ans om0 L aoe oo See nae
LI T . . oo 00 voe se aon o0 one pyed v.are o0 i
) s aoe soe o o0 voe o had - l'
- 1 e ooy - OVE S0 D S e 1¢.000 aoe %0 olish veEe 1 ’ ™ [ o ose o oe oo hod ——
- T tsmacy R [ aso ose ‘e [ eon o boed 000 |
' . © eee ss0 ase e ooe 0o eos hiad
11 w0 comy A ACE N5V ICE v 10300 reoence 1000 eoes I”I. l v [ ame oe0 voe [ oo oos seo boed : !
o8 wwe P A oo “e0 oss o soe 000 e bped eo0
s o0 e a0 *0e eos coe haad
23 e wene MANHOLE BEALITA T e renroe 060 08t 116.96.0¢ 1108 eI ee .o [ 000 voe e eoe oon o Prid
AV e e TV Py Pry vor *ne v .op °op L0907 0% o eer na
ML F LY Y 19397 80 LR 1Y ] ALALIE ) AL 1EY ) avrr e LAY ] -
14 TR VemOy PERASAITATI PAoeP RTATION o8 a8 000 2308 0B TENOD Sdel 1149803 oM [ d [T ] (L] (] 7.308 080 * 00 T .:“:
oo [ se0 a0 eoe 700 oy LS r %4800
o o a0 one ose 20ree 21ve 00 -
10.900.30 X3 ] i
7% ™Mwas veaw I ACH TRIGC TG PORTION OF & 1tery AIRIIR1] TINS sk VEE 04 08 /B /RG L dnd 00 e om s 500 0B 280 194 19900
SAUIAST RIRER G BTH AVY AN [J ] as L] oo o o e X ] 20800 93 VALY
Ladl d il X L X ] (L] se0 oo X ] .08 00 LALIY ) .
10 mrenw SIATE SOMIN NETALATIOY "o Y 00 seer 1169808 om0 ven () e o o [ b Pind
o *00 aeb o o (12 LX) oo0 ono
ass o eee .ty L L] ase LXL ] \
17w PPAGE TO AR ERETIN ver ¢ srave L] 11000 ese? 1108 06 23es 41 one oo sne (3o °m [ e on Ped
0% A OOUM CY. iod o4 o <00 * 00 el ose o o8 91833 2973 33
W HOAS /90 - 1298 P08 78353 297380 s TL MY 2973 33 .97 Y P 49 - -
8 s Lo Y0 PRePAS W PO 10000 Panivas 17600 weer vr6-De-00 1390 a9 3070 were [ oded sonse aee - vees
APRATEDS T O W0 DFND 300 Lilod 70 108 89 0 00 171 .80 'ry 00 900828 I8498 20
. ATLAE B TTRI S TAn 7400 s ssar 1870 e e w0 10ne [
' ANRNTE WY PSS N . a0 .
3 1o mmeara AP ITENOS @ ML WAL ALl e 14600 08 1169600 T8 ase Lot S ied hoad hod hbod as ‘~ oo
: Tovrs 4V g W, .se e rese veo (2 o os 0% 1703800
- ase 58 1703800 103400 r.aee0 7.03600 703000
f 0 mrwavn NUCATION OF 1.000 L. L] G000 04T 1165410 WisRe (o3 ol *. L2 e [ [ %o :. :: :
. SARVACE 508 LIV STARI &Y wrry. o0 " aor 0000 a0 000 ' -4 ey . '
» L)) sne ape LR LX) It A AL Rl LALLE ] N St
" A AIASRITAVON OF 91 MASTN LS 1%.000 2038408 27000 Odef 11636 1Y  Frvse [ " ] o 000 o Asee 80 15.000.00 o :- 000
& ¥ MATONE OF GUWEY oAt *0 (7 ] [T J L1 ] »eo Ter 00 L] 2 “.u remez oo B
™ SFWEN COUL BCTEY SYSTIN (1 ] 209 ape 80 (ALY ) 20941 90 re nermo A had .
LT 7Y RPAI CF GUNRM MORCL MADS, 12247 ARELIN ] 21900 0447 1169892 Irvsree .00 any o "D L d 12 35090 ase :'- :..: ‘
AR COSTS utiABY ol 200 [1.] o0 b 06 80 o7 &0 "‘“: 1res9 88 :
SRS ARIAE LFY SYATI, [T ] LY ] ase .08 Ll 12332 90 120990 - - |
: LY 7Y QIR OF SASTLA LY AT Twwws arene .00 000 D8e? 118 9601 fd i 00 L dod ase L od ase ol ::
. rvny [ oo .0 “on o0 ao0 “e0 oS 000
' AP AL AFT STATOR eoe oo veo aos e00 00 o0
g
LY LTY TR MY MOIR OF V8" S0 sany 2.30% 00 1000 04e7 1169810 1370708 o 000 080 hond | od [l [ ded :-
L33 oo »00 ooe eoe w00 »00 b4
N o <08 a0 o o0 a0 o0
T . G 10100 aeocs 1006 Oses 11896 02 [ (3 oe0 0o [ »roe resaen o4
SVCE. 7O OFTUAMIE Tvl O P LamENT 200 o 90 oos e 08 100 e 2.908 99
CIPORM. CAPADTY {F B 9ONDS, 08 o 00 ong ®00 aso 1.001 89 "

[T

.
Q

Auditor Note:

The company't CWIP was judgementally sampled.

selected for testing all contained errors in ca
company did not use an average balance when add
AFUDC interest was overstated.

Due to the number of errors made CWIP will

It was discovered that in each of the projects |
Iculating capitalized interest (AFUDC). The
itions were added to CWIP. As a result, the

be recalculated to

reflect the correct method per Commission rule 25-30.1163(b).






